

No. 11-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY OF HEMAN SWEATT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Allan Van Fleet
Counsel of Record
Nicholas Grimmer
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 3900
Houston, Texas 77002-5005
(713) 653-1703
avanfleet@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Hemella Sweatt-Duplechan, M.D.
James Leonard Sweatt III, M.D.
Heman Marion Sweatt II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>SWEATT V. PAINTER</i>	5
A. Sweatt’s Application and Painter’s Response.....	5
B. Sweatt’s Many Dimensions	8
C. Sweatt’s Suit and the “Basement School”	10
D. The Trial of Intangibles and the Interplay of Ideas.....	13
E. This Court’s Opinions of June 5, 1950	16
II. SWEATT’S LIFE AND LEGACY AFTER <i>SWEATT V. PAINTER</i>	19
A. Sweatt at UT.....	19
B. Sweatt at the Urban League	20
C. Sweatt’s Legacy	21

III.	SEGREGATION IN TEXAS EDUCATION.....	23
A.	A Brief History of Discrimination in Texas Education.	23
B.	Resegregation of Texas Public Schools.....	28
IV.	THE LESSONS FROM <i>SWEATT V.</i> <i>PAINTER</i>	32
A.	The Importance of Diversity	32
B.	The Importance of the Individual	36
C.	The Importance of Race.....	38
D.	The Importance of Patience	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 356 F. Supp. 92 (D.D.C.), <i>modified and aff'd</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	25, 26
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Flax v. Potts</i> , 567 F. Supp. 859 (N.D. Tex. 1983)	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2005).....	passim
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 816 (1950).....	18
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	27, 34
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D.Tex. 1994).....	passim
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	16, 18, 19

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	passim
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7, 39
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3, 36
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 210 S.W. 442 (Tex. Civ. App–Austin 1947, writ ref'd).....	15
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	passim
<i>Tasby v. Wright</i> , 713 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	27
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25, 26
STATUTES AND RULES	
1947 Tex. Gen. Laws 36.....	12
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d.....	26

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
RECORDS IN <i>SWEATT V. PAINTER</i>	
Application for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , No.74,945 (126th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Tex. May 16, 1946)	11
Judgment of the Court, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , No. 74,945 (126th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Tex. Dec. 17, 1946)	11
Judgment of the Court, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , No. 74,945 (126th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Tex. June 17, 1947)	15
Letter from E. J. Mathews to Heman Sweatt (Mar. 3, 1947).....	12
Letter from T. S. Painter to Heman Sweatt (Mar. 16, 1946).....	8
Letter from Theophilus Painter to Grover Sellers (Feb. 26, 1946)	6
Margaret Mayer, <i>Counsels Argue Equality Clause In Sweatt Case</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN, Jan. 30, 1948.....	15
Memorandum from Tom Clark, Associate Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, to Supreme Court Justices (Apr. 1950).....	18

Op. Att’y Gen. Tex. No. O-7126 (Mar. 16, 1946).....6, 7

Relator’s Second Supplemental Petition, *Sweatt v. Painter*, No.74,945 (126th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Tex. May 8, 1947).....11

Transcript of Record, Harrison Direct Testimony, *Sweatt v. Painter*, No. 74,945 (126th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Tex. May 15, 1947).....14

Transcript of Record, Pt. 1, *Sweatt v. Painter*, No. 74,945 (126th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Tex. May 12-13, 1947).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMILCAR SHABAZZ, *ADVANCING DEMOCRACY: AFRICAN AMERICANS AND THE STRUGGLE FOR ACCESS AND EQUITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION IN TEXAS* (2004).....24

DALLAS INDEP. SCH. DIST., *ENROLLMENT STATISTICS (AS OF 01/20/2012)*30

DARLENE CLARK HINE, *BLACK VICTORY: THE RISE AND FALL OF THE WHITE PRIMARY* (1979).....10

GARY M. LAVERGNE, *BEFORE BROWN: HEMAN MARION SWEATT, THURGOOD MARSHALL, AND THE LONG ROAD TO JUSTICE* (2010)..... passim

GARY ORFIELD AND CHUNGMEI LEE, <i>BROWN AT 50: KING’S DREAM OR PLESSY’S NIGHTMARE</i> (2004).....	29
GARY ORFIELD, JOHN KUSCERA & GENEVIEVE SIEGEL-HAWLEY, <i>E PLURIBUS...SEPARATE: A DIVERSE SOCIETY WITH SEGREGATED SCHOOLS</i> (2012)	28, 29
<i>Heman Sweatt’s Victory</i> , LIFE, Oct. 16, 1950	19
HOUSTON INDEP. SCH. DIST., 2011-2012 FACTS AND FIGURES 1 (2012)	30
JACK BASS, UNLIKELY HEROES: A VIVID ACCOUNT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE <i>BROWN</i> DECISION IN THE SOUTH BY SOUTHERN FEDERAL JUDGES COMMITTED TO THE RULE OF LAW (1990)	24
Katherine Leal Unmuth, <i>University of Texas Trails State Demographics with Minority, Low-Income Students</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Jan. 13, 2010	28
Marguerite L. Butler, <i>The History of Texas Southern University, Thurgood Marshall School of Law: “The House That Sweatt Built,”</i> 23 T. MARSHALL L. REV. 45 (1997).....	21

Peter Applebome, <i>Texas Is Told to Keep Affirmative Action in Universities or Risk Losing Federal Aid</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 26, 1997, at B4	27
Richard Allen Burns, <i>Sweatt, Heman Marion</i> , THE HANDBOOK OF TEXAS ONLINE	21, 22
SAN ANTONIO INDEP. SCH. DIST., FACTS AND FIGURES (2012).....	31
SCHOOL DESEGREGATION IN TEXAS: THE IMPLEMENTATION OF UNITED STATES VS. STATE OF TEXAS (Policy Research Report 51, Lyndon B. Johnson School of Public Affairs 1982).....	23
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY: ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE INDICATOR SYSTEM, 2010-11 CAMPUS PERFORMANCE REPORT, HARLANDALE HIGH SCHOOL	31
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE INDICATOR SYSTEM, 2010-11 CAMPUS PERFORMANCE REPORT, HIGHLAND PARK HIGH SCHOOL	30
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE INDICATOR SYSTEM, 2010-11 CAMPUS PERFORMANCE REPORT, YATES HIGH SCHOOL.....	30
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, ENROLLMENT IN TEXAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2010-11 (2011).....	29, 30

TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, SNAPSHOT 2011 SUMMARY
TABLES DISTRIBUTION STATISTICS (2012)31
